
 
 
 
 

ITEM FOR ENVIRONMENTAL COMMISSION AGENDA 
 
 
COMMISSION MEETING  
DATE REQUESTED: NOVEMBER 2, 2016 
 
NAME & NUMBER IGLESIA CAMINO DEL REY CHURCH 
OF PROJECT: SP-2015-0372C 
 
NAME OF APPLICANT Moncada Enterprises LLC 
OR ORGANIZATION: (Phil Moncada) 
 
LOCATION: 7604  FM 969 RD 
 
Council District: District 1 
 
PROJECT FILING DATE: September 28, 2016 
 
DSD/ENVIRONMENTAL 
 Staff: Pamela Abee-Taulli, 512-974-1879 
 pamela.abee-taulli@austintexas.gov 
  
WATERSHED: Walnut Creek Watershed, Suburban 
 
ORDINANCE: Watershed Protection Ordinance (current Code)  
  
REQUEST: Variance request as follows: 

1. 25-8-301(A) Construction of a roadway or driveway 
on slopes. 

2. 25-8-302(A)(2) Construction of a building or parking 
area on slopes.  

3. 25-8-341 Cut requirements. 

4. 25-8-342 Fill requirements. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Recommended with conditions. 
 
REASONS FOR 
RECOMMENDATION: Findings of fact have been met. 
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M E M O R A N D U M 
 
 

TO: Marisa Perales, Chairperson and Members of the Environmental Commission 
 
FROM: Pamela Abee-Taulli, Environmental Review Specialist  
  Development Services Department 
 
DATE:  November 2, 2016 
 
SUBJECT:  Iglesia Camino Del Rey Church – SP-2015-0372C 
 
On the November 2, 2016 agenda is a request for the consideration of four variances that have been 
requested for the construction of a 10,000 square foot church and parking on 7.7 acres. 
 
Description of Property 
The property consists of one 7.7 acre lot abutting FM 969, within the full-purpose jurisdiction of the City 
of Austin. It is located in the Walnut Creek Watershed, which is classified as a Suburban watershed and 
is not located over the Edwards Aquifer Recharge Zone. The property does include the 100-year 
floodplain and a Critical Water Quality Zone (CWQZ). 
 
The site is relatively flat on the south side, adjacent to FM 969, with a hill on the north end, and an 
elevation change from 450 feet MSL to 540 feet MSL. The site is wooded, with vegetation consisting of 
ashe juniper, cedar elm, hackberry, persimmon, mesquite, and the like.  No critical environmental 
features are located on the property. There is  a CWQZ on the southwest corner and floodplain across 
the south frontage.  
 
Applicant proposes to build a church and related parking. The area of the site that is directly adjacent to 
and accessible from FM 969 is relatively flat and does not have slopes exceeding 15 percent. However, 
the majority of that area is in the floodplain, and therefore cannot be developed. Due to this condition, 
the building is proposed to be built at the top of the slope. The proposed access and some of the 
parking area do not comply with City regulations for construction on slopes and for cut and fill, 
necessitating the variances. Applicant has reduced road width to minimum allowable by Fire 
Department, reduced number of parking spaces, and redesigned layout to minimize construction on 
slopes. 
 
Variance Request 
1. 25-8-301(A) Construction of a roadway or driveway on slopes. 

Prohibits construction of a roadway or driveway on a slope with a gradient of more than 15 percent 
unless the construction is necessary to provide primary access to: (1) at least two contiguous acres 
with a gradient of 15 percent or less; or (2) building sites for at least five residential units. 

Variance Packet, page 2 of 37



2. 25-8-302(A)(2) Construction of a building or parking area on slopes. 
Prohibits construction of a parking area (surface parking) on a slope with a gradient of more than 15 
percent. 

3. 25-8-341 prohibiting cut exceeding 4 feet. 
(25-8-42(B)(7), granting an administrative variance for cut exceeding 4 feet, does not apply on a 
slope with a gradient of more than 15 percent. [See LDC 25-8-42(D)(4)].) 

4. 25-8-342 prohibiting fill exceeding 4 feet. 
(25-8-42(B)(7), granting an administrative variance for fill exceeding 4 feet, does not apply on a 
slope with a gradient of more than 15 percent. [See LDC 25-8-42(D)(4)].) 
 

Conditions for Variance 
1. Provide improved erosion and sedimentation control by storing spoils away from concentrated flow, 

outside of the floodplain, on slopes less than 15 percent. This will remove spoils from path of high-
velocity stormwater and thereby reduce chance that sediment will leave construction site. 

2. Reduce development footprint by providing structural containment (retaining walls) where 
construction requires grading exceeding 4 feet on slopes exceeding 15 percent. 

Recommendation 
Staff recommends approval of the variance because the Findings of Fact have been met and the 
conditions for approval mitigate impacts of the variances requested. 
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Findings of Fact for Iglesia Camino Del Rey Church SP-2015-0372C 
 
Variance Request 1 
25-8-301(A) Construction of a roadway or driveway on slopes. 
Prohibits construction of a roadway or driveway on a slope with a gradient of more than 15 
percent unless the construction is necessary to provide primary access to: (1) at least two 
contiguous acres with a gradient of 15 percent or less; or (2) building sites for at least five 
residential units. 
 
Findings 
1.  The requirement will deprive the applicant of a privilege or the safety of property given to 
owners of other similarly situated property with approximately contemporaneous development. 

Yes: a similarly situated site, having similar watershed classification, governing 
regulations, topography, jurisdiction, environmental constraints, allowed uses, etc., 
would be developable without a variance. What constrains this site is the floodplain, 
which is produced by inadequate conveyance for a waterway under the fronting 
roadway. There are no characteristics of the site itself (such as steeps slopes over the 
entire lot), or the regulatory regime (such as density or impervious cover limits lower 
than the proposed development) that would otherwise prohibit the proposed 
development. 

  
2.  The variance is not based on a condition caused by the method chosen by the applicant to 
develop the property unless the development provides greater overall environmental protection 
than is achievable without the variance. 

Yes: the condition is due to a site constraint resulting from inadequate conveyance 
under FM 969 for an unnamed intermediate waterway that causes the floodplain to 
extend onto the property, making the majority of the flat area unusable. 

 
3.  The variance is the minimum change necessary to avoid the deprivation of a privilege given 
to other property owners and to allow a reasonable use of the property. 

Yes, the applicant is requesting the minimum change necessary to develop the property 
and to allow reasonable use of the property.   
Applicant worked with fire department to minimize drive width, reducing it from the 
standard 25 ft. to 20 ft. 

 
4.  The variance does not create a significant probability of harmful consequences. 

Yes: no CEFs on site; construction does not disturb CWQZ; cuts will be stabilized. 
 
5.  Development with the variance will result in water quality that is at least equal to the water 
quality achievable without the variance. 

Yes, the project will provide current code standards for water quality. Floodplain will be 
improved by providing plantings per Standard Specifications Manual Item 609S. 
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Variance Request 2 
25-8-302(A)(2) Construction of a building or parking area on slopes. 
Prohibits construction of a parking area (surface parking) on a slope with a gradient of more 
than 15 percent. 
 
Findings 
1.  The requirement will deprive the applicant of a privilege or the safety of property given to 
owners of other similarly situated property with approximately contemporaneous development. 

Yes: a similarly situated site would be developable without a variance. What constrains 
this site is the floodplain, which is produced by inadequate conveyance for a waterway 
under the fronting roadway. There are no characteristics of the site itself (such as steeps 
slopes over the entire lot), or the regulatory regime (such as density or impervious cover 
limits lower than the proposed development) that would otherwise prohibit the proposed 
development. 

 
2.  The variance is not based on a condition caused by the method chosen by the applicant to 
develop the property unless the development provides greater overall environmental protection 
than is achievable without the variance. 

Yes: the condition is due to a site constraint resulting from inadequate conveyance 
under FM 969 for an unnamed intermediate waterway that causes the floodplain to 
extend onto the property, making the majority of the flat area unusable. 

 
3.  The variance is the minimum change necessary to avoid the deprivation of a privilege given 
to other property owners and to allow a reasonable use of the property. 

Yes, the applicant is requesting the minimum change necessary to develop the property 
and to allow reasonable use of the property.   
Applicant worked with fire department to minimize parking area size; also reduced 
number of parking spaces. 

 
4.  The variance does not create a significant probability of harmful consequences. 

Yes: no CEFs on site; construction does not disturb CWQZ; cuts will be stabilized. 
 
5.  Development with the variance will result in water quality that is at least equal to the water 
quality achievable without the variance. 

Yes, the project will provide current code standards for water quality. Floodplain will be 
improved by providing plantings per Standard Specifications Manual Item 609S. 
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Variance Request 3 
25-8-341 prohibiting cut exceeding 4 feet. 
(25-8-42(B)(7), granting an administrative variance for cut exceeding 4 feet, does not apply on a 
slope with a gradient of more than 15 percent. [See LDC 25-8-42(D)(4)].) 
 
Findings 
1.  The requirement will deprive the applicant of a privilege or the safety of property given to 
owners of other similarly situated property with approximately contemporaneous development. 

Yes: a similarly situated site would be developable without a variance. What constrains 
this site is the floodplain, which is produced by inadequate conveyance for a waterway 
under the fronting roadway. There are no characteristics of the site itself (such as steeps 
slopes over the entire lot), or the regulatory regime (such as density or impervious cover 
limits lower than the proposed development) that would otherwise prohibit the proposed 
development. 

 
2.  The variance is not based on a condition caused by the method chosen by the applicant to 
develop the property unless the development provides greater overall environmental protection 
than is achievable without the variance. 

Yes: the condition is due to a site constraint resulting from inadequate conveyance 
under FM 969 for an unnamed intermediate waterway that causes the floodplain to 
extend onto the property, making the majority of the flat area unusable. 

 
3.  The variance is the minimum change necessary to avoid the deprivation of a privilege given 
to other property owners and to allow a reasonable use of the property. 

Yes, the applicant is requesting the minimum change necessary to develop the property 
and to allow reasonable use of the property.   
No grading exceeds 8 feet. 

 
4.  The variance does not create a significant probability of harmful consequences. 

Yes: no CEFs on site; construction does not disturb CWQZ; cuts will be stabilized. 
 
5.  Development with the variance will result in water quality that is at least equal to the water 
quality achievable without the variance. 

Yes, the project will provide current code standards for water quality. Floodplain will be 
improved by providing plantings per Standard Specifications Manual Item 609S. 
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Variance Request 4 
25-8-342 prohibiting fill exceeding 4 feet. 
(25-8-42(B)(7), granting an administrative variance for fill exceeding 4 feet, does not apply on a 
slope with a gradient of more than 15 percent. [See LDC 25-8-42(D)(4)].) 
 
Findings 
1.  The requirement will deprive the applicant of a privilege or the safety of property given to 
owners of other similarly situated property with approximately contemporaneous development. 

Yes: a similarly situated site would be developable without a variance. What constrains 
this site is the floodplain, which is produced by inadequate conveyance for a waterway 
under the fronting roadway. There are no characteristics of the site itself (such as steeps 
slopes over the entire lot), or the regulatory regime (such as density or impervious cover 
limits lower than the proposed development) that would otherwise prohibit the proposed 
development. 

 
2.  The variance is not based on a condition caused by the method chosen by the applicant to 
develop the property unless the development provides greater overall environmental protection 
than is achievable without the variance. 
 

Yes: the condition is due to a site constraint resulting from inadequate conveyance 
under FM 969 for an unnamed intermediate waterway that causes the floodplain to 
extend onto the property, making the majority of the flat area unusable. 

 
3.  The variance is the minimum change necessary to avoid the deprivation of a privilege given 
to other property owners and to allow a reasonable use of the property. 
 

Yes, the applicant is requesting the minimum change necessary to develop the property 
and to allow reasonable use of the property.   
No grading exceeds 8 feet. 

 
4.  The variance does not create a significant probability of harmful consequences. 
 

Yes: no CEFs on site; construction does not disturb CWQZ; cuts will be stabilized. 
 
5.  Development with the variance will result in water quality that is at least equal to the water 
quality achievable without the variance. 
 

Yes, the project will provide current code standards for water quality. Floodplain will be 
improved by providing plantings per Standard Specifications Manual Item 609S. 
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Exhibit 1 Site Photograph  
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